income statement and balance sheet data to be indicative of what the actual results would have been had the transactions described above been
completed on the dates indicated nor should you expect the pro forma results to be an indication of the results of operations or financial
condition as of any future date or for any future period. You should read the following data in conjunction with �Selected Financial Data,�
�Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information,� �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations� and the consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus.

Ratio of Earnings to Fixed Charges. For the purpose of computing the ratio of earnings to fixed charges, earnings consist of income from
continuing operations, before income taxes plus fixed charges. Fixed charges consist of:

� interest on all indebtedness and amortization of deferred financing costs; and

� the portion of rental expense that we believe is representative of interest,

9

Edgar Filing: FTI Compass, LLC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 23

Table of Contents

Year Ended December 31,
Nine Months Ended

September 30,
Pro Forma

Year Ended
December 31,

2005

Nine Months
Ended

September 30,
20062003 2004 2005 2005 2006

(dollars in thousands, except per share and average billable rate data)
(unaudited) (unaudited)

INCOME STATEMENT DATA:
Revenues $ 375,695 $ 427,005 $ 539,545 $ 373,720 $ 491,092 $ 632,793 $ 583,968
Direct cost of revenues 176,429 234,970 291,592 202,878 276,896 346,630 327,781
Selling, general and administrative expense 78,701 106,730 127,727 90,030 121,547 150,391 143,372
Special charges(1) 3,060 �  �  �  22,972 �  22,972
Amortization of other intangible assets 3,680 6,836 6,534 4,309 8,310 12,477 11,995

Operating income 113,825 78,469 113,692 76,503 61,367 123,295 77,848
Interest and other expenses, net (4,196) (6,086) (14,876) (9,879) (16,105) (35,442) (30,709)
Litigation settlement gains (losses), net �  1,672 (1,629) (991) 419 (1,629) 419

Income from continuing operations before
income tax provision 109,629 74,055 97,187 65,633 45,681 86,224 47,558
Income tax provision 44,838 31,177 40,819 27,566 21,013 36,215 21,876

Income from continuing operations 64,791 42,878 56,368 38,067 24,668 50,009 25,682
Loss from discontinued operations (5,322) �  �  �  �  �  �

Net income $ 59,469 $ 42,878 $ 56,368 $ 38,067 $ 24,668 $ 50,009 $ 25,682

Earnings per common share�net income
Basic $ 1.45 $ 1.02 $ 1.38 $ 0.91 $ 0.63 $ 1.19 $ 0.63

Diluted $ 1.41 $ 1.01 $ 1.35 $ 0.90 $ 0.61 $ 1.16 $ 0.62

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding
Basic 40,925 42,099 40,947 41,760 39,338 42,149 40,540
Diluted 42,046 42,512 41,787 42,404 40,112 42,989 41,314

CASH FLOW DATA:
Net cash provided by (used in) operating
activities $ 100,177 $ 58,443 $ 99,379 $ 43,503 $ (30,903)
Net cash used in investing activities (231,741) (13,693) (64,858) (57,658) (83,312)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing
activities 127,423 (24,811) 93,158 103,708 (16,677)
OTHER FINANCIAL DATA:
Capital expenditures 10,612 11,939 17,827 12,077 13,803
CREDIT STATISTICS:
Ratio of earnings to fixed charges 14.3x 8.3x 5.9x 6.1x 3.1x 3.1x 2.2x

September 30, 2006

Actual
As

adjusted
(in thousands)

(unaudited)
BALANCE SHEET DATA
Cash and cash equivalents $ 22,491 $ 42,513
Working capital 144,487 165,758
Total assets 1,030,877 1,345,607
Long-term debt, including current portion and fair value hedge adjustment of $1,982 348,403 610,277
Stockholders� equity 511,531 539,431

Edgar Filing: FTI Compass, LLC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 24

(1) Reflects a charge relating to the restructuring of our U.K. corporate finance/restructuring operations and consolidation of non-core practices in the United
States primarily through reductions in workforce. See note 7 to our unaudited condensed financial statements included elsewhere in this prospectus.

10

Edgar Filing: FTI Compass, LLC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 25

Table of Contents

RISK FACTORS

In addition to the risks below, other risks and uncertainties not known to us or that we deem to be immaterial may also materially adversely

[…]

(2) Reflects the issuance of approximately $6.9 million of loan notes to FD shareholders in connection with the Acquisition.
(3) Assumes the issuance of approximately 1.2 million shares of restricted common stock to FD shareholders in connection with the

Acquisition. As of October 4, 2006, we issued approximately 1.1 million shares of restricted common stock to FD shareholders. We
anticipate issuing approximately 77,100 additional shares of our common stock in consideration for the remaining approximately 3% of
FD share capital that is outstanding.

(4) Represents purchase consideration for 100% of FD. The acquisition of an estimated 3% of the FD share capital that is outstanding is
expected to be completed in the first quarter of 2007.

33

Edgar Filing: FTI Compass, LLC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 67

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of September 30, 2006, on an actual basis and on an as
adjusted basis to give effect to the Transactions as if they had occurred on that date. You should read this table in conjunction with
�Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and the consolidated financial statements and related
notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

As of September 30, 2006
Actual As Adjusted

(unaudited)

(in thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 22,491 $ 42,513

Debt:
Amended and restated senior secured credit facility $ �  $ 40,000
Exchange notes offered hereby �  215,000
7 5/8% senior notes due 2013, including a fair value hedge adjustment of $1,982 198,018 198,018
3 3/4% convertible senior subordinated notes due 2012 150,000 150,000
Other 385 7,259(1)

Total debt 348,403 610,277
Total stockholders� equity 511,531 539,431(2)

Total capitalization $ 859,934 $ 1,149,708

(1) Reflects the issuance of approximately $6.9 million of loan notes to FD shareholders in connection with the Acquisition.
(2) Assumes the issuance of approximately 1.2 million of restricted common stock to FD shareholders in connection with the

Acquisition. As of October 4, 2006, we issued approximately 1.1 million shares of restricted common stock to FD shareholders.
We anticipate issuing approximately 77,100 additional shares of restricted common stock in consideration for the remaining
approximately 3% of FD share capital that is outstanding.

34

Edgar Filing: FTI Compass, LLC - Form S-4

[…]

Revolving credit facility �  �  40,000 (e) 40,000
Exchange notes offered hereby �  �  215,000 (e) 215,000
Senior notes 198,018 �  198,018
Convertible notes 150,000 �  150,000
Other long term debt 343 56,632 56,632 (38,872) (j) 3,780

3,437 (k)
(17,760) (g)

Deferred rent, capital lease obligations and other,
net of current portion 24,662 10,244 10,244 (10,244) (j) 24,662
Deferred income taxes 45,648 �  45,648
Stockholders� equity 511,531 22,634 284 (a) 21,504 (21,504) (l) 539,431

(5,838) (c) 27,900 (m)

Edgar Filing: FTI Compass, LLC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 71

4,424 (d)

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 1,030,877 $ 129,519 $ 123,279 $ 1,345,607

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

36

Edgar Filing: FTI Compass, LLC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 72

Table of Contents

FTI CONSULTING, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005

Historical FTI Historical FD

Adjustments to
conform to U.S.

GAAP

Historical FD

as Adjusted
Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

(in thousands, except per share data)
INCOME STATEMENT DATA
Revenues $ 539,545 $ 93,248 $ 93,248 $ 632,793
Direct cost of revenues 291,592 10,725 44,313 (n) 55,038 346,630
Selling, general and administrative expense 127,727 66,419 1,361 (o) 23,414 (1,361) (q) 150,391

(44,366) (n) 611 (r)
Amortization of other intangibles 6,534 2,641 (342) (o) 2,299 3,644 (s) 12,477

Operating income 113,692 13,463 12,497 123,295
Interest and other expenses, net (14,876) (4,128) (53) (n) (4,181) (21,073) (t) (35,442)

�  4,688 (u)
Litigation settlement gains (losses), net (1,629) �  �  (1,629)

Income from operations, before income tax
provision 97,187 9,335 8,316 86,224
Income tax provision 40,819 3,695 (1,114) (p) 2,581 (7,185) (v) 36,215

Net income $ 56,368 $ 5,640 $ 5,735 $ 50,009

Earnings per common share
Basic $ 1.38 $ 1.19

Diluted $ 1.35 $ 1.16

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding
Basic 40,947 1,202 (m) 42,149

Diluted 41,787 1,202 (m) 42,989

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements

37

Edgar Filing: FTI Compass, LLC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 73

Table of Contents

FTI CONSULTING, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2006

Historical FTI Historical FD

Adjustments to
conform to U.S.

GAAP

Historical FD

as Adjusted
Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

(in thousands, except per share data)
INCOME STATEMENT DATA
Revenues $ 491,092 $ 92,876 $ 92,876 $ 583,968
Direct cost of revenues 276,896 6,732 44,153 (n) 50,885 327,781
Selling, general and administrative expense 121,547 65,520 4,323 (o) 25,690 (4,323) (q) 143,372

(44,153) (n) 458 (r)
Special Charges 22,972 22,972
Amortization of other intangibles 8,310 2,876 (710) (o) 2,166 1,519 (s) 11,995

Operating income 61,367 17,748 14,135 77,848
Interest and other expenses, net (16,105) (2,749) (2,749) (15,804) (t) (30,709)

�  3,949 (u)
Litigation settlement gains (losses), net 419 �  �  419

Income from operations, before income tax
provision 45,681 14,999 11,386 47,558
Income tax provision 21,013 6,010 (2,464) (p) 3,546 (2,683) (v) 21,876

Net income $ 24,668 $ 8,989 $ 7,840 $ 25,682

Earnings per common share
Basic $ 0.63 $ 0.63

Diluted $ 0.61 $ 0.62

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding
Basic 39,338 1,202 (m) 40,540

Diluted 40,112 1,202 (m) 41,314

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

38

Edgar Filing: FTI Compass, LLC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 74

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Adjustments to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2006 and income statements for the year
ended December 31, 2005 and the nine months ended September 30, 2006 are presented below:

(a) Adjustment to conform FD�s balance sheet and accounting for acquisitions to accounting principles generally accepted in the U.S. to